

13.06.2025
Court No.1
Item No.11
[Milan, A.R. (Ct.)]

CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI

FAT 15 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2025
CAN 2 of 2025

Chhoraf Mia @ Chhorab Mia @ Md. Soraf Miah
versus
Sahidul Mia & Ors.

Mr. Hillol Saha Podder,
Ms. Mousumi Das

....for the Appellant

The appeal arises out of a preliminary decree dated 11th December, 2024 passed by the learned Civil Judge (Senior Division) at Cooch Behar.

The appeal has been filed beyond the stipulated period of time and as such is accompanied by this application for condonation of delay.

Although, this application was filed on 13th May, 2025 but service has not been effected as on date i.e. on 13th June, 2025 by the appellant for reasons best known to the said appellant.

Let a copy of applications being CAN 1 of 2025 and CAN 2 of 2025 be served on the respondents.

Let this appeal appear before the next available Circuit Bench subject to its convenience when the

appellant shall file an affidavit to demonstrate service on the respondents.

(Arindam Mukherjee, J.)

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.)